

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT; NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC  
POLICY RESEARCH, *Petitioners*,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *Respondent*.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities and Exchange  
Commission Agency No. 34-92590**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM; MANHATTAN  
INSTITUTE; DR. ALLEN MENDENHALL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, MANUEL H.  
JOHNSON CENTER FOR POLITICAL ECONOMY, SORRELL COLLEGE OF BUSINESS;  
AMAC ACTION; AMERICAN VALUES; AMERICANS FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT;  
CATHOLICS COUNT; CENTER FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL; CENTER FOR URBAN  
RENEWAL AND EDUCATION (CURE); EAGLE FORUM; CHARLIE GEROW;  
INTERNATIONAL CHRISTIAN AMBASSADORS ASSOCIATION; INTERNATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; TIM JONES, FMR.  
SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE; CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION;  
NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS; NEW JERSEY FAMILY FOUNDATION; RIO  
GRANDE FOUNDATION; ROUGHRIDER POLICY CENTER; SETTING THINGS RIGHT;  
60 PLUS ASSOCIATION; RICHARD VIGUERIE; YANKEE INSTITUTE; AND YOUNG  
AMERICA'S FOUNDATION SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
Tim Rosenberger  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
52 VANDERBILT AVE.  
NEW YORK, NY 10017  
(212) 599-7000  
ISHAPIRO@MANHATTAN.INSTITUTE

J. MARC WHEAT  
*Counsel of Record*  
Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)  
ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 780-4848  
MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Counsel continued on inside cover*

---

DR. ALLEN MENDENHALL  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, MANUEL  
H. JOHNSON CENTER FOR  
POLITICAL ECONOMY  
SORRELL COLLEGE OF BUSINESS  
JOHN ROBERT LEWIS HALL  
TROY, ALABAMA 36081  
334-808-6205  
AMENDENHALL@TROY.EDU

March 28, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The Nasdaq Board Diversity Rule Promotes the Interests of Corporate Management and Institutional Investors Over the Interests of Retail Shareholders and Market Participants .....	6
II.   The Nasdaq Rule Incentivizes Corporate Board Membership to be Distributed on an Arbitrary and Capricious Basis that is thus Contrary to the Fundamental Principles of America .....	12
III.  Nasdaq’s Rule Will Almost Certainly Harm Investors and Thus is Inconsistent with the Securities and Exchange Act.....	15
A. <i>The evidence presented by Nasdaq in its rule proposal, contrary               to its claims, does not show that board diversity provides better               returns for shareholders</i> .....	16
B. <i>Even if Nasdaq’s studies did suggest a causal link between board               diversity and improved returns for shareholders, that would not               justify the conclusion that the implementation of this rule would               lead to improved returns for shareholders</i> .....	18
C. <i>Nasdaq’s rule deals with social and political issues, not market               issues</i> .....	21
IV.  The Fact That the Diversity Rule in its Current Form is Not Strictly Mandatory is no Reason to Think it Will Not Become Mandatory in the Future .....	23

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

ECF CERTIFICATIONS..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	13
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	14-15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	14, 15

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

The Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776) .....	5, 12
---	-------

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5) .....	15, 21
-----------------------------	--------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Renee Adams & Daniel Ferreira, <i>Women in the Boardroom and Their Impact on Governance and Performance</i> , 94 J. FIN. ECON. 291 (2009) .....	17
<i>A Mission for Inclusion: In Conversation with Gary Gensler</i> , SEC (modified Nov. 22, 2023) <a href="https://www.sec.gov/sec-stories/mission-inclusion-conversation-gary-gensler#bubble-8">https://www.sec.gov/sec-stories/mission-inclusion-conversation-gary-gensler#bubble-8</a> .....	23, 24
Berle and Means, <i>The Modern Corporation and Private Property</i> (1932).....	6
Gennaro Bernile et al., <i>Board Diversity, Firm Risk, and Corporate Policies</i> , 127 J. FIN. ECON. 588 (2018) .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Matthew Boyle, *Tax Documents: U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation Turns to Soros-Funded Groups and Democrats to Keep Dwindling Operations Alive*, Breitbart (Mar. 25, 2024)  
<https://www.breitbart.com/politics/2024/03/25/exclusive-tax-documents-chamber-commerce-foundation-turns-soros-funded-groups-democrats-keep-dwindling-operations-alive/> .....4

*Bud Light sales plunged after boycott over campaign with transgender influencer, company reveals*, NBC News (Aug. 3, 2023, 9:32 AM)  
<https://www.nbcnews.com/business/business-news/bud-light-sales-plunged-boycott-campaign-transgender-influencer-compan-rcna97944> .....4

James Burnham, *The Managerial Revolution: What is Happening in the World* (New York: The John Day Company, Inc. 1941).....11, 12

*Business Roundtable Redefines the Purpose of a Corporation to Promote ‘An Economy That Serves All Americans,’* Business Roundtable (Aug. 19, 2019)  
<https://www.businessroundtable.org/business-roundtable-redefines-the-purpose-of-a-corporation-to-promote-an-economy-that-serves-all-americans> .....4

David A. Carter et al., *Corporate Governance, Board Diversity, and Firm Value*, 38 FIN. REV. 33 (2003) .....17

Comment of Advancing American Freedom on New York Stock Exchange Proposed Rule to the SEC, Jan. 17, 2024  
<https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/new-york-stock-exchange-securities-and-exchange-commission-proposal-for-zombie-natural-asset-corporations/> .....6

Amil Dasgupta, Vyacheslav Fos, and Zacharias Sautner, *Institutional Investors and Corporate Governance, Foundations and Trends in Finance, forthcoming – Finance Working Paper 700/2020*, European Corporate Governance Institute at 4 (July 5, 2021) [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=3682800](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3682800)..9
